management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks
to minimise the potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the University.

The University is exposed to the following risks arising from financial instruments
- credit risk; and
- liquidity risk and fair value of financial instruments risk.

The Institutional Management Committee identifies, evaluates and co-ordinates the
management of strategic risk faced by the University. Risk management processes were
developed to ensure continuing relevance and effectiveness.

25.1 Market risk

25.1.1 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Exposure
The University's main interest rate risk arises from cash and short-term investments
which earn interest at variable rates, and expose the University to cash flow interest rate
risk. The University investments in short-term investments are at fixed rates for the
duration of the investment and this limits the risk to the University in the event that
interest rates go down.
Sensitivity
Surplus or deficit is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and short-term
investments - unrestricted as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on surplus or deficit
Interest rates – increase by 200 basis points 16,851 21,573
Interest rates – Decrease by 200 basis points (16,851) (21,573)

* Holding all other variables constant

Financial assets exposed to interest risk
Council controlled - cash and short-term investments 842,530 1,078,637

42

139Walter Sisulu University ANNUAL REPORT 2022

WALTER SISULU UNIVERSITY
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Figures in R `000 2022 2021

Financial risk management continued...

25.1.2 Price risk

Exposure
The University's exposure to securities price risk arises from unit trust investments held
by the university and classified in the statement of financial position at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI) (note 7). The exposure to price risk is not
significant as the investment held in unit trust is relatively small.

Sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the unit trust prices on
the university's surplus for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the
unit trust prices increased by 5% or decreased by 5%.